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PLOT NAME :  

2

SHEET 
PLOT SCALE :
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DIGGERS     HOTLINE
Dial         or (800)242-8511

www.DiggersHotline.com

GENERAL NOTES UTILITY CONTACTS

ORDER OF SECTION 2 DETAIL SHEETS

GENERAL NOTES

TYPICAL SECTIONS

PLAN DETAILS

DETOUR PLAN

ALIGNMENT PLAN

Joseph Kassab (Primary Contact)
AT&T Wisconsin - Communication Line
First Floor Engineering
205 S Jefferson St
Green Bay, WI 54301
(920) 735-3206
jk572k@att.com

Lori Butry (Primary Contact)
Wisconsin Public Service Corporation - Electricity
700 N Adams St
P.O. Box 19001
Green Bay, WI 54307-9001
(920) 433-1703
UtilitiesRelocation@wisconsinpublicservice.com

Lori Butry (Primary Contact)
Wisconsin Public Service Corporation - Gas/Petroleum
700 N Adams St
P.O. Box 19001
Green Bay, WI 54307-9001
(920) 433-1703
UtilitiesRelocation@wisconsinpublicservice.com

Bruce Henry (Primary Contact)
Charter Communications - Communication Line
1623 Broadway Avenue
Sheboygan, WI 53081
(920) 907-7720
bruce.henry@charter.com

DNR LIASION

MATT SCHAEVE
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

NORTHEAST REGION
2984 SHAWANO AVE
GREEN BAY, WI 54313

(920)366-1544
matthew.schaeve@wisconsin.gov

KEWAUNEE COUNTY COMMISSIONER

TODD EVERY
HIGHWAY COMMISSIONER
E4280 COUNTY HIGHWAY F

KEWAUNEE, WI 54216
(920)388-3707

everyt@kewauneeco.org

NE REGION SURVEY COORDINATOR

CORMAC MCINNIS, RLS
944 VANDERPERREN WAY

GREEN BAY, WI 54304
(920)492-5638

cormac.mcinnis@dot.wi.gov

LOCATIONS OF EXISTING AND PROPOSED UTILITY INSTALLATIONS AS SHOWN ON
THE PLANS ARE APPROXIMATE. THERE MAY BE OTHER UTILITY INSTALLATIONS
WITHIN THE PROJECT AREA THAT ARE NOT SHOWN.

NO TREES OR SHRUBS ARE TO BE REMOVED WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE
ENGINEER.

PRIOR TO ORDERING DRAINAGE PIPES AND STRUCTURE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERIFY RELATED DRAINAGE INFORMATION IN THE PLAN WITH THE ENGINEER.

EXISTING DRAINAGE DITCHES AND CULVERT PIPES WILL REMAIN FUNCTIONAL
DURING EXCAVATION OPERATIONS.

PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF STEEL PLATE BEAM GUARD, THE SHOULDERS SHALL
BE IN PLACE, SHAPED AND COMPACTED UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN.

EROSION CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE PLACED IN SEQUENCE WITH CONSTRUCTION
OPERATIONS OR AS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

DISTURBED AREAS WITHIN THE RIGHT OF WAY, EXCEPT THE AREAS WITHIN THE
FINISHED SUBGRADE SHOULDER POINTS, ARE TO BE RESTORED WITH FERTILIZER,
SEED, AND MULCH/EMAT WITHIN 5 CALENDAR DAYS OF FINAL
GRADING/TOPSOILING.

1470-35-71 STH 42 KEWAUNKEE GENERAL NOTES

HMA PAVEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH THE FOLLOWING LAYERS

THICKNESS LAYERS ASPHALT MIX BID ITEM

5-INCH ONE 1 3/4-INCH UPPER LAYER

ONE 3 1/4-INCH LOWER LAYERS

4 LT 58-28 S

3 LT 58-28 S
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2.5:1 M
AX 2.5:1 MAX

2%          2%

12' 12'

           1.5%      

8' * 8'*

STH 42
R/L

EXISTING TYPICAL SECTION STH 42

EXISTING 4" HMA PAVEMENT
EXISTING 2 3/4" RECYCLED ASPHALTIC SURFACE

EXISTING 3" ASPHALTIC CONCRETE PAVEMENT
EXISTING 2 1/2" BITUMINOUS SURFACE

EXISTING 8" GRAVEL OR CRUSHED STONE BASE COURSE
EXISTING 9" SAND GRAVEL FILL

1'
TYP

EXISTING 4" BITUMINOUS BASE
COURSE WIDENING (TYP)

EXISTING BASE AGGREGATE
DENSE 3/4-INCH (TYP)

     1.5%

*8'-10' AT GUARDRAIL E.A.T. ENDS

STA  437+08 TO 440+08 RT
STA 437+69 TO STA 440+06 LT

3:1 M
AX, 4

:1 NORM

12' 12'5'* 5'*

STH 42
R/L

EXISTING TYPICAL SECTION STH 42
STA 435+89 TO 437+08 RT
STA 436+51 TO 437+69 LT
STA 440+08 TO 441+26 RT
STA 440+60 TO 441+25 LT

*VARIES 5'-10', SEE PLAN

**

**VARIES 0'-3', SEE PLAN

** 3'** 3'**

***VARIES 0'-7', SEE PLAN

3:1 MAX, 4:1 NORM

2%          2%

           1.5%      

EXISTING 4" HMA PAVEMENT
EXISTING 2 3/4" RECYCLED ASPHALTIC SURFACE

EXISTING 3" ASPHALTIC CONCRETE PAVEMENT
EXISTING 2 1/2" BITUMINOUS SURFACE

EXISTING 8" GRAVEL OR CRUSHED STONE BASE COURSE
EXISTING 9" SAND GRAVEL FILL

1'
TYP

EXISTING BASE AGGREGATE
DENSE 3/4-INCH (TYP)

     1.5%

         4%4%

NORM. NORM.NORM.NORM.
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2.5:1 M
AX 2.5:1 MAX

12' 12'8' * 8'*

STH 42
R/L

PROPOSED TYPICAL SECTION STH 42
STA  437+08 TO 440+08 RT
STA 437+69 TO STA 440+06 LT

VARIABLE DEPTH
BASE AGGREGATE DENSE 3/4-INCH

MATCH GUARDRAIL GRADINGVARIABLE DEPTH BASE
AGGREGATE DENSE 1 14-INCH

*VARIES 8'-10', SEE PLAN

COMMON EXCAVATION
EXISTING  SHOULDER MATERIAL

10% 10% 

2% 

4-INCHES OF BASE AGGREGATE
DENSE 3/4-INCH

**

**VARIES , SEE PLAN

**

3:1 M
AX, 4:1 NORM 3:1 MAX, 4:1 NORM

12' 12'5'* 5'*

STH 42
R/L

PROPOSED TYPICAL SECTION STH 42
STA 435+89 TO 437+08 RT
STA 436+51 TO 437+69 LT
STA 440+08 TO 441+26 RT
STA 440+60 TO 441+25 LT

VARIABLE DEPTH BASE
AGGREGATE DENSE 1 14-INCH

*VARIES 5'-10', SEE PLAN

COMMON EXCAVATION
EXISTING  SHOULDER MATERIAL

10% 10% 

2% 

4-INCHES OF BASE AGGREGATE
DENSE 3/4-INCH

**

**VARIES 0'-3', SEE PLAN

** 3'** 3'**

***VARIES 0'-7', SEE PLAN

4% 4% 

VARIABLE DEPTH
BASE AGGREGATE DENSE 3/4-INCH

MATCH GUARDRAIL GRADING

4% GRAVEL 4% GRAVEL

WISDOT/CADDS SHEET 42
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VARIES, 2
.5:1 M

AX VARIES, 2.5:1 MAX

2%          2%

12' 12'8' * 8'*

STH 42
R/L

PROPOSED TYPICAL SECTION STH 42
STA 438+19 TO STA 439+33

5-INCHES HMA PAVEMENT LT 58-28 S

15-INCHES OF 1 14-INCH BASE AGGREGATE DENSE

3/4-INCH BASE AGGREGATE DENSE, 5-INCHES (TYP)

4'**4'**

*8'-10' AT GUARDRAIL E.A.T. ENDS

**4' FOR NORMAL GUARDRAIL
    2' FOR TYPE K GUARDRAIL

SALVAGED RAIL
NEW BLOCKS, POSTS, AND HARDWARE

(TYP)

         4%4% 
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436+00 437+00 438+00 439+00 440+00 441+00

GUY

SEPV

SEPV

STA. 438+76
CPRCHE CLASS HE-III 58x91-INCH

INVERT 1:  601.16, STA. 438+76.4, -40.5 LT
INVERT 2:  595.11, STA. 438+75.7, 51.6 RT

LENGTH:  92 FT
SLOPE:  6.56%

SKEW=89.5

FO FO FO FO

G G
G

G G
G

OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH

O
H

OH

OH

TT
TT

T

GUY

ESTIMATED EXCAVATION FOR
CULVERT LIMITS

EXISTING R/W

EXISTING R/W

SALVAGED RAIL

BEGIN TYPE K
GUARDRAIL END TYPE K

GUARDRAIL

BEGIN TYPE K
GUARDRAIL

END TYPE K
GUARDRAIL
+18.94
-23.94'L

+18.94
-23.94'L

+45.41
23.94'R +07.91

23.94'R

10:1 SHOULDER BREAK

10:1 SHOULDER BREAK

SAW CUT
+32.95
0.00'

SAW CUT
+18.92
0.00'

HEAVY RIPRAP

HEAVY RIPRAP

SLOPE INTERCEPT (TYP)

SLOPE INTERCEPT (TYP)

STA. 440+47
CPCS 18-INCH
INVERT 1:  611.80, STA. 440+47.0, -36.2 LT
INVERT 2:  611.30, STA. 440+28.6, -38.4 RT
LENGTH:  18 FT
SLOPE:  2.71%
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ESTIMATED EXCAVATION LIMITS FOR
CULVERT PIPE
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SDD 8f2  Apron Endwalls for Pipe Arch and Elliptical Pipe



7
8"

FORESLOPE

2.5:1  MAX.

1

SHOULDER
HINGE POINT

2 - 0"

POST BOLT
(TYPICAL)

3' - 4" MIN.

4

1

2

3

4

5

6

1

6

7"

31"

7
8"

W - BEAM
RAIL
(TYPICAL)

5

1

2 - 0"

3' - 10" MIN.

4

6

POST BOLT
(TYPICAL)

6

7"

31"

4' - 4 18" MIN. FOR
WOOD OR STEEL

POST

7
8"

5

5" MAX.

31"

5

4

≥

"A"

2" MIN. 2" MIN.

12"

2 12"

FILL WITH
FOUNDATION
BACKFILL

20" MIMIMUM EMBEDMENT IN SOLID
ROCK IF SHORTENED POST IS USED

WHERE "A" IS ≤ 22"

7 18"

3

1
1

7

7

7"

12"

7 18"

6"

2

1' - 2 14"

HOLE DIAMETER:
WOOD 3 4"

PLASTIC 5 8"

8" 6"

3
4"

3
4"

7 18" 1"

1"

3
4" DIA.
HOLE

2

2

6

1 14"

DIRECTION
OF TRAFFIC

DIRECTION
OF TRAFFIC

7
TOTAL POST LENGTH FOR TYPE K IS 7' - 0".
TOTAL POST LENGTH FOR OTHER MGS TYPES IS 6' - 0".

7"

S
D

D
S

D
D

14B
42 - 06a

14
B

42
 - 

06
a

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

MIDWEST GUARDRAIL SYSTEM
(MGS) GUARDRAIL

SDD 14b42-a  Midwest Guardrail System (MGS) - Installation Cross Sections, Post and Block Details



DO NOT INSTALL REFLECTORS ON THE FIRST 50 FEET OF THE APPROACH END
OF THE ENERGY ABSORBING TERMINAL.  RAIL SPLICE LOCATIONS ARE THE ONLY
ACCEPTABLE LOCATIONS FOR REFLECTORS.

25 FEET OF HALF POST SPACING IS REQUIRED ON APPROACH AND DEPARTURE ENDS
OF QUARTER POST SPACING.

POST BOLTS ARE A ⅝" DIAMETER ASTM A307 GUARDRAIL BOLT.  A POST BOLT
REQUIRES ⅝" DIAMETER A563A DOUBLE RECESSED (DR)  HEAVY HEX NUT AND ⅝"
DIAMETER F844 FLAT WASHER.  POST BOLTS MAY BE LONGER IF MULTIPLE BLOCKOUTS
ARE BEING USED.

GUARD RAIL SPLICE BOLTS ARE A ⅝"  DIAMETER ASTM A307 GUARDRAIL
HEAD BOLT. A GUARDRAIL SPLICE BOLT REQUIRES ⅝"  DIAMETER A563A DOUBLE
RECESSED (DR)  HEAVY HEX NUT.

8

9
31"

31"

31"

6' 3" C - C
POST SPACING

6' - 3"
POST SPACING

6' - 3"
POST SPACING

12' - 6" OR 25' - 0"
EFFECTIVE LENGTH OF BEAM

6' - 3" C -C
POST SPACING

3' 1 12" C -C
POST SPACING

3' 1 12" C - C
POST SPACING 6' 3" C - C

POST SPACING

3' - 1 12" C - C
POST SPACING

* * * *

1' - 6 3 4" C - C POST SPACING*

 DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC

 DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC

 DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC

 DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC  DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC

 DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC

8

POST BOLT
(TYPICAL)

CL       POST HOLE SLOT

3
4" X 2 12"

POST BOLT
SLOT

12 12" LAP

8 12" 2"2" GUARDRAIL
SPLICE BOLT
(TYPICAL

GUARDRAIL SPLICE
BOLT REQUIRED AT
REFLECTOR LOCATIONS

FINISHED SHOULDER

POST BOLT
(TYPICAL)

6 18"

12 14"

3 13
16"

3 14"

10°

12 GAGE

1 17
32"

3
8" R

15
16" R

1 116"

CL
SYMMETRICAL
ABOUT

3' - 1 12" C - C
POST SPACING

3' - 1 12" C - C
POST SPACING

3' - 1 12" C - C
POST SPACING

9 9 9 9
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STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

MIDWEST GUARDRAIL SYSTEM
(MGS) GUARDRAIL

SDD 14b42-b  MGS - Bolt, Post Spacing, Reflector Detail



OBSTACLE

A B C D E

2"

4"

4"

4"

1 ¼"

10"

14"

18"

21"

25"

1 ⅛"

1 ¾"

L T (MIN.)

11
16" 1 516"

7"

16"

2 WOOD OR
PLASTIC
BLOCKOUTS

6" X 8"
POST

3
4" HOLE

5
8" POST BOLT

6" X 8"
POST

3
4" HOLE

5
8" POST BOLT

SEE OTHER DETAIL

SEE OTHER DETAIL

7"

SEE OTHER DETAIL

SEE OTHER DETAIL

6

6

36"

1 -16D GALVANIZED
NAILS

6
1 -16D GALVANIZED

NAILS

4 116"

4 116"
1 516"

5
8"

15
16"

1 516"

5
8"

15
16" 1'-7"

T
L

5
16"

7
32"

5
8"

45°

5
8" - 11

THREAD
PITCH

DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC

CL

POST  C  CANNOT
BE INSTALLED

1
2  POST

SPACING
PER DETAIL

1
2  POST

SPACING
PER DETAIL

POST SPACING
PER DETAIL

POST SPACING
PER DETAIL

NORMAL POST
SPACING

NORMAL POST
SPACING

SEE OTHER
DETAILS

1' - 0"

6"

4"

8"

6
WHEN USING STEEL POST AD WOOD BLOCKOUTS, INSTALL FOUR 16D
GALVANIZED NAILS.  INSTALL NAILS AT THE BACK CORNERS OF THE
BLOCK AND BEND THE NAILS OVER THE FLANGE OF THE STEEL POST.
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14
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 - 
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STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

MIDWEST GUARDRAIL SYSTEM
(MGS) GUARDRAIL

SDD 14b42-c  MGS - Block-out Depth, Bolt Detail, Beam Lapping, Alternative Wood Block-out and Adjusting post spacing for Obst



2.5:1  MAX.

1

2

3

4

5

6

6

1

1

1
1

1

43' - 9" ≥ 12' - 6"

≥ 75' - 0" 5

3

1

ASYMMETRICAL
TRANSITION

2

≥ 28' 1 12"

≥ 34' - 4 12" 5

≥ 56' - 3"

≥ 43' -9"

12' - 6"4 5

START OF TANGENT MGS

FLARED GUARDRAIL

≥ 25' - 0"

5≥ 31' - 3"

1
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D
D

14B
42 - 06d

14
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 - 
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STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

APPROVED

DATE ROADWAY STANDARDS DEVELOPMENT
UNIT SUPERVISOR

/S/

FHWA

MIDWEST GUARDRAIL SYSTEM
(MGS) GUARDRAIL

7/2018 Rodney Taylor

SDD 14b42-d  MGS - Missing Post Details
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1. Insert this sheet at the end of the plan
a. With the plan open in Acrobat, select Document > Insert Pages.  
b. In the Select File to Insert dialog box, select this file (prelim_sheet_numbers.pdf)
c. In the Insert dialog box, choose After for Location and Last page for Page.  
d. Click OK.

2. Click the Place Preliminary Sheet Numbers button
a. Go to the last sheet of the plan.   
b. Click the Place Preliminary Sheet Numbers button once. 

(The preliminary sheet number appears in the bottom right corner of the sheets.  
The number should match te page number in the Acrobat Status bar).

3. Re-Save the PDF
a. Select File > Save As and save the PDF.

TO REMOVE PRELIMINARY SHEET NUMBERSTO ADD PRELIMINARY SHEET NUMBERS

Notes
• Acrobat 5 or higher is required to use this tool.  
• The Bureau of Highway Construction places sheet numbers in the final plan.
• This sheet is for placing preliminary sheet numbers with a “PRE_" prefix.  
• If a plan contains multiple projects, number each plan individually.
• Leave this sheet in the plan. 

W I S C O N S I N   D E P A R T M E N T   O F   T R A N S P O R T A T I O N

EPlans Preliminary Sheet Numbering Tool
This sheet: ftp://ftp.dot.state.wi.us/transp/roads/eplans/prelim_sheet_numbers.pdf

DOTADK
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